

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
SIXTH DISTRICT**

RICHARD LEE MASSEY,
Appellant.

CASE NO. 6D23-2152

VS.

CITY OF PUNTA GORDA, FLORIDA,
Appellee.

_____ /

Appeal from Judgment of the Twentieth Judicial Circuit
in and for Charlotte County, Florida,
L.T. Case No. 21001014CA

**INITIAL BRIEF
FOR THE APPELLANT**

Phares Heindl
Participating Attorney For
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 1009
Marco Island, Florida 34145
pmheindl@heindllaw.com
Florida Bar No. 0332437
239-285-5048
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Under the plain and unambiguous language of Fla. Stat. § 57.112, Massey must be awarded attorneys’ fees and costs because the appeal heard in the lower court was a civil action and the City was expressly preempted from adopting and enforcing its Ordinance by Article 1, Section 4 of the Florida Constitution.	14
II. Under the plain and unambiguous language of Fla. Stat. § 768.295, Massey must be awarded attorneys’ fees and costs because the City’s claim that Massey violated the Ordinance was without any merit and was in response to Massey’s free speech activity on a public issue.	24
III. Under the plain and unambiguous language of Fla. R. App. Pro. 9.400(a), Massey should be awarded costs because he was the prevailing party and due process demands it.	32
IV. The absence of a specific fee or cost shifting provision in Chapter 162 does not negate the applicability of Fla. Stat. §§ 57.112 or 768.295 or Fla. R. App. Pro. 9.400 to this case.	35

CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

<u>Arizona v. United States</u> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	18
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 288 So.3d 739 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019)	23
<u>City of Hollywood v. Mulligan</u> , 934 So.2d 1238 (Fla. 2006)	19, 20
<u>D’Agastino v. City of Miami</u> , 220 So.3d 410 (Fla. 2017)	14, 20, 21
<u>Dep’t of Educ. v. Lewis</u> , 416 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1982)	22
<u>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</u> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	28
<u>Holiday Isle Resort & Marina Associates v. Monroe County</u> , 582 So.2d 721 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	17, 34, 37
<u>Jarkesy v. SEC</u> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	23
<u>Lake Hamilton Lakeshore Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Neidlinger</u> , 182 So.3d 738 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2015)	19
<u>Lee County v. Galaxy Fireworks, Inc.</u> , 698 So.2d 1371 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1997)	32
<u>Massey v. Charlotte County</u> , 842 So.2d 142 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2003)	34, 37
<u>Michael D. Jones, P.A. v. Seminole County</u> , 670 So.2d 95 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	16, 34
<u>Parsons v. Fed. Realty Corp.</u> , 143 So. 912 (1932)	23
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	28

<u>Ricketts v. Village of Miami Shores,</u> 232 So.3d 1095 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)	17, 31
<u>Sarasota County v. National City Bank,</u> 902 So.2d 233 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2005)	15, 16
<u>State v. Peraza,</u> 259 So.3d 728 (Fla. 2018)	13, 14, 26, 35
<u>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.,</u> 337 U.S. 535 (1949)	23

Laws and Rules:

Fla. Const. art. I, sec. 4	13, 18, 19, 21, 22
Fla. R. App. Pro. 9.190(d)(1)	1, 33
Fla. R. App. Pro. 9.200(a)(3)	10
Fla. R. App. Pro. 9.400	1, <i>passim</i>
Fla. R. App. Pro. 9.400(a)	4, <i>passim</i>
Fla. R. App. Pro. 9.400(b)	33
Fla. Stat. § 57.112	1, <i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 768.295	1, <i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat., ch. 162	5, <i>passim</i>
Punta Gorda, Fla., Code of Ordinances, ch. 9A, § 9A-8(f)	6
Punta Gorda, Fla., Code of Ordinances, ch. 9A, § 9A-13(c)(8)	6

Punta Gorda, Fla., Code of Ordinances, ch. 26, § 11.4(a)(32)	6, 9
Punta Gorda, Fla., Code of Ordinances, ch. 26, § 11.5(z)	6, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I	21, 22, 30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	21, 30
U.S. Const. art. VI, clause 2	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983	35
42 U.S.C. § 1988	35
